

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
AMERGEN ENERGY COMPANY, LLC) Docket No. 50-219-LR
)
(Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO
CITIZENS' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-08-12

Mary C. Baty
James E. Adler
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
DISCUSSION.....	6
I. Standard Governing Petitions for Review.....	6
II. The Board Properly Applied the Standards of 10 C.F.R. § 2.326.....	7
A. Board Applied the Correct Legal Standard	7
B. The Board Did Not Ignore Evidence that Citizens Raised a Significant Safety Issue	8
C. The Board Properly Found that Citizens’ Proposed Contention Would Not Materially Alter the Outcome of the Proceeding.....	11
D. The Board Conclusion that Citizens’ Proposed New Contention Was Moot Was Not Erroneous	16
E. The Board Did Not Err in Denying Citizens’ Request for Discovery to Support Their Motion to Reopen.....	18
III. Citizens’ Allegations of Unfairness are Unfounded	19
IV. There Has Been No Violation of Due Process or the Atomic Energy Act.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Decisions

<i>Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.</i> (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 40441), CLI-94-6, 39 NRC 285, 297-98 (1994).....	7
<i>Three Mile Island Alert v. U.S. NRC</i> , 771 F.2d 720, 740 (3d Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. US Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n.</i> , 920 F.2d 50, 54-55 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	20

Commission

<i>Advanced Medical Sys. Inc.</i> CLI-93-22, 38 NRC 98, 102 (1993).....	14
<i>AmerGen Energy Company, LLC</i> , (License Renewal for Oyster Creek), Dkt. No. 50-219-LR, (May 9, 2008)	5
<i>Baltimore Gas and Elec. Co.</i> (Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-98-25, 48 NRC 325, 351 (1998).....	18
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373, 383 (2002)	16
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Oconee Nuclear Station, Units 1, 2, & 3), CLI-99-11, 49 NRC 328, 344 (1999).....	10, 14
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1), CLI-85-7, 21 NRC 1104, 1106 (1985).....	12, 18
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire</i> (Seabrook Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-90-06, 31 NRC 483, 487 (1999).....	9
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-12, 61 NRC 345, 350 (2005).....	12, 13, 19

Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board

<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-813, 22 NRC 59, 82-83 (1985).....	10
<i>Kansas Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Wolf Creek Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-462, 7 NRC 320, 338 (1978).....	12
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-756, 18 NRC 1340, 1344 (1983).....	12

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
ALAB-138, 6 AEC, 520, 523 (1973)*..... 12, 13

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

*AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-06-22,
64 NRC 229, 255-56 (2006)*..... 2

*AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-07-17,
66 NRC 327, 372 (2007)*..... 2

*Duke Cogema Stone & Webster (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility),
LBP-05-04, 61 NRC 71, 80-81 (2005)* 14

*Private Fuel Storage, LLC, (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-05-5,
61 NRC 108, 116 (2005)*..... 13

*Private Fuel Storage, LLC, (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-05-12,
61 NRC 354 (2005)*..... 13

Regulations

AEA § 189(a) 20
10 C.F.R. Part 2 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.236(b) 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c) 3, 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 (f)(1) 3
10 C.F.R. § 2.309 (f)(2) 3
10 C.F.R. § 2.311 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.326 passim
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(a) 7
10 C.F.R. § 2.326 (a)(1)-(3) 11
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(b) 7, 8, 13
10 C.F.R. § 2.326(d) 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a) 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b) 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.337 9, 12, 14, 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.337(b)(1) 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.340(a) 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(a) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(a)(1) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(1) 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(3) 1
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4): 6
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(i)-(v) 1
10 C.F.R. § 2.1015 6
10 C.F.R. Part 54 1

Miscellaneous

70 Fed. Reg. 67,598, 67,602 (Nov. 7, 2005). 10

51 Fed. Reg. at 19,539 21

Affidavit of Gary L. Stevens dated May 27, 2008..... 15, 16

Affidavit of John R. Fair.....8, 9, 10, 11, 15

AmerGen Motion for Summary Disposition of Citizens’ Drywell Contention (Mar. 30, 2007) 14

AmerGen’s Answer Opposing Citizens’ Motion to Supplement 5

AmerGen’s Answer Opposition Citizens’ Motion to Strike5-6

AmerGen’s Response to May 21 Board Order (May 27,2008) 5

April 29, 2008 Request for Additional Information (“RAI”)..... 4

ASLB May 21st Order to Submit Explanatory Pleadings 5, 19

Citizens’ Response to Board Order and Motion to Supplement Basis of Their Contention 5

Citizens’ Motion to Strike and for Other Appropriate Relief (June 5, 2008) 5, 20

Citizens’ Petition for Review of LBP-08-12 (August 1, 2008) ("Appeal").....*passim*

Citizens’ Petition for Review of LBP-07-17 and Interlocutory Decisions in the Oyster Creek Proceeding (Jan. 14, 2008)..... 2

First Hopenfeld Declaration 9, 14

Letter from Alex S. Polonsky, Counsel for AmerGen, to Dale E. Klein, Chairman of the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Enclosing RAI Response (May 5, 2008) ("RAI Response") 4

Letter from C. N. Swenson, AmerGen, to NRC (July 22, 2005) (ML052080172). 1

Letter from Michael P. Gallagher, AmerGen to NRC, "NRC Request for Additional Information, dated April 29, 2008, Related to Oyster Creek Generating Station License Renewal Application", (ADAMS Accession No. ML081270386)("RAI Response").....*passim*

Memorandum and Order (Ruling on Pilgrim Watch Motions on Cumulative Usage Factors) (July 1, 2008)(unpublished) 9

Memorandum from A. Thadani to W. Travers, Closeout of Generic Safety Issue 190, "Fatigue Evaluation of Metal Components for 60-Year Plant Life" (Dec. 29, 1999) (ADAMS Accession No. ML031480383)..... 8

Memorandum from Samson S. Lee, Acting Director of the Division of License Renewal, to the Commission, the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, and the Parties, Board Notification 2008-01 (April 3, 2008) ("Staff Notification") (ML080930335)	2, 3
Motion by [Citizens] to Reopen the Record and for Leave to File a New Contention, and Petition to Add a New Contention ("Motion to Reopen").....	3
Motion for Leave to Reply to the NRC Staff's Opposition to [Citizens'] Motion to Reopen	4
NRC Staff's Answer to Citizens' Motion to Strike.....	5
NRC Staff's Answer to Citizens' Motion to Supplement the Basis of Their Contention	5
NRC Staff's Explanatory Pleading and Affidavit (May 27, 2008)	5
NUREG-1800, "Standard Review Plan for Review of License Renewal Applications for Nuclear Power Plants, Rev. 1" (Sep. 2005) Section 4.3	8
Petition by Nuclear Information and Resource Service [<i>et al.</i>] to Suspend License Renewal Reviews for Oyster Creek, Indian Point, Pilgrim and Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Plants Pending Investigation of NRC Staff Review Process and Correction of Deficiencies (Jan. 3, 2008) ("Petition to Suspend").....	2
Reply by [Citizens] to AmerGen's Opposition to their Petition to Add a New Contention	3, 4
Reply by Citizens to the NRC's Staff's Opposition to their Motion to Reopen	4
Second Hopenfeld Declaration	9, 14
Staff's Response in Opposition to Citizens' Motion to Reopen the Record and for Leave to File and Add a New Contention ("Staff's April 28 Response")	3
AmerGen's Answer Opposing Citizens' Motion to Reopen Record and Petition to Add a New Contention	3
Subsection NB-3122.3 of Section III of the ASME Code reads: "In satisfying NB-3222.2 and NB-3222.4....."	17
Supplemental Petition by Nuclear Information and Resource Service [<i>et al.</i>] for Additional Investigation and Correction of Deficiencies Regarding License Renewal Reviews for Oyster Creek, Indian Point, Pilgrim and Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Plants (May 15, 2008).....	2
Todd Bates, "NRC Wants Nuclear Plant's Water Nozzles Rechecked," <i>Asbury Park Press</i> , Apr. 7, 2008)	8

August 11, 2008
